10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2015 S . B . N O b'

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 2 3 2015

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FOURTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $15,142,500 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2015-2016
for the purpose of capital improvement proﬁects for the

fourteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. Dole middle school
A. . Update technology infrastructure.
Labor $76,621
Construction ' $139,087
Equipment $20,792
Total funding $236,500
2. Mayor Joseph Fern elementary school |
A. Construct covered walkway between

buildings B and I to the library

and cafeteria.

2015-0993 SB SMA.doc

UL MU IEE



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 2

S.B. NO. @Y

Total funding

Construct 6-foot high fence from
building B to the side of the
cafeteria.

Total funding

3. Kalihi Uka elementary school

A,

4, Aijea

2015-0993

Install ceiling fans in

classrooms.

Plans 85,000
Electrical and installation $10,000
Equipment $5,000
Total funding

intermediate school

Design, construction, and

equipment for band room expansion;
ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $475,000
Construction $1,500,000
Equipment $25,000

Total funding

SB SMA.doc

IR RRANAITUAAR A

$100, 000

$36,000

$20,000

$2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 3

S.B. NO. G /4

Design, construction, and

equipment for an applied

technology center; ground and site
improvements; equipment and
appurtenances.

Design $500, 000
Construction ' $2,900,000
Equipment | $100, 000

Total funding

5. Webling elementary school

A,

Design and construction for

campus-wide electrical upgrade;

ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $250,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total funding

Design, construction, and

equipment for new and/or expansion

of support facilities; ground and

2015-0993 SB SMA.doc

R

$3,500,000

$1,750,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

- S.B. NO. &Iy

site improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Design $800, 000

Construction $6,650,000

Equipment $50,000

Total funding $7,500,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvemeht projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended by the appropriate expending agency for the purposes of
this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2015.

INTRODUCED BY: %‘Nf M K

2015-0993 SB SMA.doc 4

UL AT



S.B.NO. &Y

Report Title:
CIP; 1l4th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 1l4th
senatorial district. ‘

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2015-0993 SB SMA.doc

RO ER IR



