JAN 2 3 2015

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FOURTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$15,142,500 or so much			
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof			
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2015-2016			
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the			
6	fourteenth senatorial district, as follows:			
7	1. Dole middle school			
8	A. Update technology infrastructure.			
9	Labor \$76,621			
10	Construction \$139,087			
11	Equipment \$20,792			
12	Total funding \$236,500			
13	2. Mayor Joseph Fern elementary school			
14	A. Construct covered walkway between			
15	buildings B and I to the library			
16	and cafeteria.			

1			Total funding		\$100,000
2		В.	Construct 6-foot high fence for	rom	
3			building B to the side of the		
4			cafeteria.		
5			Total funding		\$36,000
6	3.	Kali	ni Uka elementary school		
7		Α.	Install ceiling fans in		
8			classrooms.		
9			Plans	\$5,000	
10			Electrical and installation	\$10,000	
11			Equipment	\$5,000	
12			Total funding		\$20,000
13	4.	Aiea	intermediate school		
14		A.	Design, construction, and		
15			equipment for band room expan	sion;	
16			ground and site improvements;		
17			equipment and appurtenances.		
18			Design	\$475,000	
19			Construction	\$1,500,000	
20			Equipment	\$25,000	
21			Total funding		\$2,000,000

1		В.	Design, construction, and		
2			equipment for an applied		
3			technology center; ground and	site	
4			improvements; equipment and		
5			appurtenances.		
6			Design	\$500,000	
7			Construction	\$2,900,000	
8			Equipment	\$100,000	
9			Total funding		\$3,500,000
10	5.	Webl	ing elementary school		
11		Α.	Design and construction for		
12			campus-wide electrical upgrade	e;	
13			ground and site improvements;		
14			equipment and appurtenances.		
15			Design	\$250,000	
16			Construction	\$1,500,000	
17	e serve		Total funding		\$1,750,000
18		В.	Design, construction, and		
19			equipment for new and/or expan	nsion	
20			of support facilities; ground	and	

1	site improvements; equipme	ent and	
2	appurtenances.		
3	Design	\$800,000	
4	Construction	\$6,650,000	
5	Equipment	\$50,000	
6	Total funding	\$7,500,000	
7	SECTION 2. The appropriations	made for the capital	
8	improvement projects authorized by the	his Act shall not lapse at	
9	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are		
10	made; provided that all moneys from	the appropriations that are	
11	unencumbered as of June 30, 2018, sh	all lapse as of that date.	
12	SECTION 3. The sums appropriate	ed for the respective	
13	capital improvement projects set for	th in section 1 shall be	
14	expended by the appropriate expending	g agency for the purposes of	
15	this Act.		
16	SECTION 4. This Act shall take	e effect on July 1, 2015.	
17		Stone mercado R.	

2015-0993 SB SMA.doc

Report Title:

CIP; 14th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 14th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.